The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise trade and bills receivables, other receivables, trade payables,

other payables, bank and other borrowings, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and cash and cash

equivalents. The Group has various other financial assets and liabilities such as amounts due from related parties,

amount due to a related party and accruals, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are foreign currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk,

price risk on listed investment. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks

and they are summarised below.

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating units

in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of each reporting period to a reasonably possible change

in the foreign exchange rates due to changes in fair value of monetary assets and liabilities, with all other variables

held constant, of the Group’s loss before tax.

2024 2023

Decrease/
(increase) in

loss before tax

Decrease/

(increase) in

loss before tax

RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB/HKD

Strengthened by 5% 2,920 3,952

Weakened by 5% (2,920) (3,952)

RMB/USD

Strengthened by 5% 1,062 222

Weakened by 5% (1,062) (222)

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who

wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, the Group has monitoring

procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts and the Group’s exposure to loss

allowance for impairment is not significant.

222 CMGE Technology Group Limited  |  Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2024

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Maximum exposure and year-end staging